Real estate inventory collateral liability  (69,008)  69,008  —
Real estate held for sale collateral liability $ — $ (69,008) $ (69,008)

(b)  Restatement of comparative consolidated statement of cash flows

During the year ended December 31, 2024, management determined that cash flows from funding of net
mortgage investments, repayments of net mortgage investments, funding of other loan investments and
repayments of other loan investments, previously classified as investing activities, should have been classified as
operating activities in the statement of cash flows, and cash flows for interest and financing costs paid previously
classified as financing activity, have been re-classified as operating activities in the consolidated statement of
cash flows. In order to correct, the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023
was restated as per the table below, with no change to total increase in cash. The restatement had no impact on
the consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in
shareholders' equity or consolidated statement of financial position.

For the year ended December 31, 2023
As previously

reported Restatement Restated

Cash flows from operating activities $ 90,186 $ 169,274 $ 259,460
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities  203,244  (205,756)  (2,512)
Cash flows used in investing activities $ (291,389) $ 36,482 $ (254,907)

TIMBERCREEK FINANCIAL
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

TIMBERCREEK FINANCIAL 28

77TIMBERCREEK FINANCIAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
In thousands of Canadian dollars

6. REAL ESTATE

(a) Land Inventory

As at December 31, 2024, the Company has land inventory at a carrying value of $29,310 (December 31, 2023 –
$30,577), which is recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Land inventory operations incurred a net
operating loss of $1,376 in 2024 (2023 – loss of $1,485). The Company estimates that a 5% decrease in the net